LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2017

No. 201

Introduced by Council Members Crowley, Eugene, Koo, Rose, Rosenthal, Menchaca, Cohen and Espinal.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring the department of homeless services to educate homeless persons on domestic violence

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 3 of title 21 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 21-318 to read as follows:

§ 21-318 Distribution of domestic violence education materials. a. Definitions. For the purposes of this section, the following terms have the following meanings:

Domestic violence. The term "domestic violence" means any crime or violation, as defined in the penal law, alleged to have been committed by any family or household member against any member of the same family or household, as the term family or household member is defined in the social services law.

Intake facility. The term "intake facility" means the prevention assistance and temporary housing center and the adult family intake center, or any successor entities.

b. The department shall develop and distribute written or electronic materials containing information with respect to domestic violence. Such information shall be distributed to eligible

homeless persons at an intake facility. At a minimum, such information shall include the nature and proper reporting of domestic violence, and shall include information on accessing relevant services.

§ 2. This local law takes effect 120 days after its enactment into law.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on October 17, 2017 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on November 17, 2017.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 201 of 2017, Council Int. No. 622-A of 2015) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

STEVEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.